
 
 

 
 
 
15 August 2023 
 
 
To: S Brookes, Cooper, Roe and Hunter 

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 22 August 2023 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 
 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 
A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3 and 4(a) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE 33-37 BANKS STREET FY1 2AR  (Pages 1 - 54) 

 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence for Wellhorny’s, 33-37 Banks Street, 

Blackpool, FY1 2AR. 
 
A. Application and representations submitted. To consider the attached report. 
B. Determination of the application for a Premises Licence – Wellhorny’s. 
 
The Licensing Panel will indicate how the decision is to be communicated to interested 
parties. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Tyrone Wassell, Democratic Governance 
Advisor, Tel: 01253 477153, e-mail tyrone.wassell@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: LICENSING PANEL 

Relevant Officer: Judith Brooks-Brennan, Licensing Officer 

Date of Meeting: 22 August 2023  

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – Wellhorny’s, 33-37 Banks 
Street, Blackpool, FY1 2AR 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider an application for a New Premises Licence for Wellhorny’s, 33-37 Banks Street, 
Blackpool, FY1 2AR 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To determine whether the granting of this licence would adversely impact on the Licensing 
Objectives. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine the 
application. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None, once an application is submitted and representations received it must be 
considered by the Licensing Panel. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  On 30th June 2023 the Licensing Service received an application from a Mr Paul Richardson  
for a new Premises Licence at 33-37 Banks Street, Blackpool, FY1 2AR. The premises has 
previously been licensed as the Graydon Hotel between 2nd April 2014 to 30th January 
2023 when it was surrendered.  
 

6.2  The application requests recorded music indoors Monday to Sunday 00:00- 00:00, 
permission to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises Monday to Sunday 00.00 – 
00.00, the provision of late night refreshment indoors Monday to Sunday 23.00 – 05.00. 
The Premises would only be open to the public Monday to Sunday 12:00 - 02:00.   A copy 
of the application is attached at Appendix 4a. 
 

6.3  Representations have been received from 3 members of the public, Mr Iain Ferguson, Mr 
Steven Taylor and Ms Sarah Taylor. Copies of the representations are attached at 
Appendix 4d, Appendix 4e and Appendix 4f. 
 

6.4  Local policy considerations: 
 

4.1.7 -  If relevant representations are made the Council will only grant the hours of use 
proposed where the operating schedule and any risk assessments adequately 
demonstrate that:  

 The applicant has properly considered what is appropriate for the local area when 
considering what hours and activities to apply for 

 The potential effect on the licensing objectives is not significant 

 The operating schedule demonstrates that the applicant is taking appropriate steps 
to minimise any adverse impact on local residents and businesses 
 

4.4.2 -  The Council wishes to develop a diverse night-time economy but acknowledges 
that any licensable activity has the potential to impact adversely on the surrounding area 
either by disturbance caused by crime and disorder or by nuisance caused by customers 
being noisy when leaving/using on-street car parking. The impact of these activities can be 
greater at night when ambient noise levels are much lower. 
 

6.5  National policy considerations: 
 
2.15 The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, through 
representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance and what is appropriate to 
prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences and club premises 
certificates. It is therefore important that in considering the promotion of this licensing 
objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities focus on the effect of the 
licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and working (including those 
carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be disproportionate and 

Page 2



unreasonable. The issues will mainly concern noise nuisance, light pollution, noxious 
smells and litter.  
 
 

2.16 Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. It is 
however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law meaning. 
It may include in appropriate circumstances the reduction of the living and working 
amenity and environment of other persons living and working in the area of the licensed 
premises.  
 

2.17 Conditions relating to noise nuisance will usually concern steps appropriate to control 
the levels of noise emanating from premises. This might be achieved by a simple measure 
such as ensuring that doors and windows are kept closed after a particular time, or 
persons are not permitted in garden areas of the premises after a certain time. More 
sophisticated measures like the installation of acoustic curtains or rubber speaker mounts 
to mitigate sound escape from the premises may be appropriate. However, conditions in 
relation to live or recorded music may not be enforceable in circumstances where the 
entertainment activity itself is not licensable (see chapter 16). Any conditions appropriate 
to promote the prevention of public nuisance should be tailored to the type, nature and 
characteristics of the specific premises and its licensable activities. Licensing authorities 
should avoid inappropriate or disproportionate measures that could deter events that are 
valuable to the community, such as live music. Noise limiters, for example, are expensive 
to purchase and install and are likely to be a considerable burden for smaller venues.  
 

2.18 As with all conditions, those relating to noise nuisance may not be appropriate in 
certain circumstances where provisions in other legislation adequately protect those living 
in the area of the premises. But as stated earlier in this Guidance, the approach of 
licensing authorities and responsible authorities should be one of prevention and when 
their powers are engaged, licensing authorities should be aware of the fact that other 
legislation may not adequately cover concerns raised in relevant representations and 
additional conditions may be appropriate.  
 

2.19 Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate conditions 
should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For example, the most sensitive 
period for people being disturbed by unreasonably loud music is at night and into the  
early morning when residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to go to sleep or 
are sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a licence for performances of live music 
between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise emanating 
from the premises may also be appropriate to address any disturbance anticipated as 
customers enter and leave.  
 
9.43 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to 
achieve. 

Page 3



 
 

6.6  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  Appendix 4a Application form for a  New Premises Licence 

Appendix 4b Supporting Evidence from Applicant (12 photos) 
Appendix 4c Supporting Evidence from Applicant (2 emails) 
Appendix 4d Objections from Mr Iain Ferguson 
Appendix 4e Objection from Mr Steven Taylor  
Appendix 4f Objection from Ms Sarah Taylor 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  None. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1 Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None. 
 
 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  None. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  None. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 4



Page 5

tyrone.wassell
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a



Page 6

tyrone.wassell_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33

tyrone.wassell_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 34

tyrone.wassell_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 35

tyrone.wassell_4
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 36

tyrone.wassell_5
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 37

tyrone.wassell_6
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 38

tyrone.wassell_7
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 39

tyrone.wassell_8
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 40

tyrone.wassell_9
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 41

tyrone.wassell_10
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 42

tyrone.wassell_11
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



Page 43

tyrone.wassell_12
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



 

Page 44

tyrone.wassell_13
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4b



From: Licensing la2003 

Sent: 04 August 2023 08:41 

To: Tyrone Wassell 

Subject: FW: Evidence to support application part two 

 

 

 

From: Paul Richardson   

Sent: 03 August 2023 15:42  

To: Licensing la2003 <licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk>  

Subject: Evidence to support application part two 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not 

provide any  

login or password details if requested. Do not click on any links or 

attachments unless you  

are sure that the content is safe. If you are unsure about this email or 

its content forward it  

to: cyber.security@blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

Dear Lisa,  

 

Really sorry silly business partner interfered, pressed wrong button and 

sent before completed. 

 

Carrying on regarding the pictures we have sent you, you will also see 

for yourselves that we are  

not aiming to be a nightclub. We are going to be a private members guest 

house with a small bar  

area and social space for people to be able to be themselves and enjoy 

being around other  

naturists. We have already agreed with the police that no one can just 

walk in off the street for a  

beverage unless they have been a member for twenty four hours and people 

that are booking into  

the hotel to stay their membership activates as soon as they arrive 

enabling them to drink on the  

premises. 

 

We will be operating a door bell entry system so there again no one can 

just walk in off the street  

and unless they are a member they will not be given admission. unless 

they wish to sign the  

membership and then return after twenty four hours. 

 

Regarding somebodies comment mentioning the social space not being 

sufficient to allow people  

to have their own personal space and a safety issue as you can clearly 

see from the images there  

is plenty of social space for people to be able to relax and enjoy 

themselves in a safe  

environment. 

 

Regarding the owners not knowing what we are doing or intending to do in 

the premises then  

that person could not be more misinformed as we have full permission of 

both persons to operate  

Page 45



our business in the way that we wish as long as we have respect for the 

property, local residents  

and other business owners. 

 

We look forward to seeing yourselves on the stated hearing date. 

 

kind regards and best wishes 

 

Mr Paul Richardson & Mr Darren Yeomans. 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/ This message has been 

scanned for  

inappropriate or malicious content as part of the Council's e-mail and 

Internet policies.  

  

Page 46



From: Licensing la2003 

Sent: 04 August 2023 08:41 

To: Tyrone Wassell 

Subject: Wellhorny's 

Attachments: 20230803_143046.jpg; 20230803_143245.jpg; 

20230803_143053.jpg;  

20230803_143239.jpg; 20230803_143320.jpg; 20230803_143314.jpg; 

20230803_143330.jpg;  

20230803_143517.jpg; 20230803_143533.jpg; 20230803_143542.jpg; 

20230803_143837.jpg;  

20230803_143151.jpg 

 

Hi Tyrone 

 

We have received some additional evidence from the applicant (Paul 

Richardson) for Wellhorny’s. I am  

forwarding the e-mail and attachments to you now. There will also be 

another e-mail to follow with  

further information as he said he sent it too early. 

 

Thanks 

 

Judith 

 

Judith Brooks-Brennan 

 

Licensing Officer 

 

Licensing Services  

Public Protection Division|Community and Environmental Services | 

Blackpool Council | Municipal  

Buildings| Corporation Street| Blackpool | FY1 1NA 

Post to: Blackpool Council | PO Box 4 | Blackpool | FY1 1NA 

T:   01253 478589  

W: www.blackpool.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

From: Paul Richardson   

Sent: 03 August 2023 15:21  

To: Licensing la2003 <licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk>  

Subject: Evidence to support Welhorny's Licensing Application 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not 

provide any  

login or password details if requested. Do not click on any links or 

attachments unless you  

are sure that the content is safe. If you are unsure about this email or 

its content forward it  

to: cyber.security@blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

Dear Lisa,  

 

Attached are some of the pictures as it said we could send additional 

evidence to support our  

case.  

 

Page 47



Regarding the noise we have sent you two pictures of the sound system 

which we will be using  

as you can probably see for yourselves i dont think its capable of being 

heard outside the  

building, as we have already mentioned to yourselves yes we want people 

to be able to have a  

dance but we also wish them to be able to communicate and socialise 

without having to shout at  

each other.  

 

 

 

  

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/ This message has been 

scanned for  

inappropriate or malicious content as part of the Council's e-mail and 

Internet policies.  

  

Page 48



Page 49

tyrone.wassell_14
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4d



Page 50



Page 51

tyrone.wassell_15
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4e



Page 52



Page 53

tyrone.wassell_16
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4e



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE 33-37 BANKS STREET FY1 2AR
	Appendix 4a Welhorny's - Redacted application
	Appendix 4b Photos
	Appendix 4c Evidence to support application part 1 of 2
	Appendix 4c Evidence to support application part 2 of 2
	Appendix 4d Iain Ferguson Objection Redacted
	Appendix 4e Sarah Taylor objection Redacted
	Appendix 4f Steven Taylor Objection Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Roe (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
S Brookes Cooper   
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Peter Hunter 
Claire Blundell, Litigation Lawyer  
Tyrone Wassell, Democratic Governance Advisor 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Roe be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of 15 minutes had been allocated for all parties. 
 
4 APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE 33-37 BANKS STREET FY1 2AR 
 
The Panel considered a new application for a Premises Licence for Wellhorny’s, 33 – 37 
Banks Street FY1 2AR, the applicant Mr. Paul Richardson accompanied by his business 
partner Mr. Darren Yeomans, were in attendance before the Licensing Panel. The 
application requested recorded music indoors Monday to Sunday 00:00- 00:00, 
permission to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises Monday to Sunday 00.00 – 
00.00, the provision of late night refreshment indoors Monday to Sunday 23.00 – 05.00. 
The Premises would only be open to the public Monday to Sunday 12:00 - 02:00 
 
Mr. Yeomans spoke in support of the application by informing the panel that the 
proposed operation of the premises as an naturist private members’ club and guest house 
exclusively for gay and bisexual men with strict rules of entry for members of the public, 
the premises will have a doorbell entry system, a 24 hour cooling off period for new 
memberships, further to this all visitors’ details would be kept in a visitors’ log book and 
held separately on membership forms. The Panel were informed that the applicant had 
been working with the Police and a Lancashire Fire Service putting additional measures in 
place. No objections had been received from any of the responsible authorities.  



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2023 
 
 

 
Mr. Richardson informed the panel of their strict policy on noise, that music would not 
exceed 80 decibels, and additional notices had been placed requesting guests not staying 
at the guest house to leave quietly.  
 
The Panel had questioned the applicant about provisions for privacy of the guests, Mr 
Yeomans explained to The Panel that there had been some work undertaken to create 
privacy at the back in the garden space, privacy screens and blinds had been installed to 
prevent people viewing inside the venue from the front, dressing gowns were provided 
for guests who wished to use the smoking area situated at the side of the premises. 
 
Objection had been received from Mr. Iain Ferguson and Mr. Steven Taylor who were 
present before the Panel, an objection had also been received from Sarah Taylor who did 
not attend but whose written submission were considered in her absence.  
 
Mr. Ferguson wished to object to the granting of the Premises Licence, stating that he felt 
the name of the business was inappropriate.  
 
Mr. Taylor, a landlord who owned flats nearby to the proposed venue, he outlined his 
objection stating that the possible noise generated from the venue in the early hours of 
the morning could have disturbed local residents, despite reassurances from the applicant 
his concerns still remained.  
 
The Panel considered carefully the evidence submitted by all parties but did not believe 
the objections given was sufficient enough to refuse the application, the concerns about 
disturbance from noise in the early hours of the morning, and privacy in the smoking area 
at the front were relevant considerations and should be taken into account. 
 
The Panel therefore concluded that the designated smoking area to the side of the 
premises had to remain at all times screened off, no customer should be served any 
beverage unless they are a member, all windows must be closed from 23:00 until 08:00 
and external doors are to be kept closed at all time, The Panel also recommended that 
the name “Wellhorny’s” be changed to help alleviate concerns shared by residents and 
The Panel.  
 
Resolved: 

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Wellhorny’s be granted subject 
to the conditions listed above.  
 

 
 
 
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended11.16 am) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Tyrone Wassell Democratic Governance Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: tyrone.wassell@blackpool.gov.uk 


